## FIRST INFORMATION REPORT FIRST INFORMATION OF A COGNIZABLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT POLICE STATION

Sub-Division:- Porompat

Pristrict: - Imphal East

FIR No. 1358(11)2023 PRT-PS u/s 379A/34 IPC.

Date & hour of occurrence: On 11/11/2023 at about 03.45 pm.

Date and hour when reported.	Place of occurrence & distance & direction from Police Station	Date of dispatch from police Station.
On 19/11/2023 at 06:50 pm.	At Lamlong Bazar Crossing Imphal East District, About 2 km North.	19/11/2023
N.D. A.G., A.L. G.		

N.B - A first information must be authenticated by the signature, mark or thump impression of informant and attested by the signature of the officer recording it.

Name and residence of informant /Complainant	of accused	Brief description of offense with section & of property carried off, if any.	investigation, explanation of	Result of the case
ASI N. Nabachandra Singh of Porompat Police Station.	Some unknown persons numbering about 4/5 persons.	Theft with common intention.	ASI W. Romen Singh of PRT-PS will pse investigated the case.	
		Punishable :-		
		u/s 379A/34 IPC.		
	the later of the later	to have problement to the		
O.E is attached.				
OC/Porompat PS. 19/11/2023				
Officer in-ordinal Folice Statement East.	1. 41			

Signed:

Name: Md. Azmir Khan
Designation: Inspector of Police
for OC/ Porompat Police Station
Dated 19/11/2023

Officer in-charge Forompat Police Staties Implied Fact Maning The Officer-in-Charge Porompat Police Station.

Ref - GD.No.72/PRT-Ps/2023 dated 11-11-2023.

Subject - Submission of enquiry report.



Sir,

As endorsed to me I have made a brief enquiry in connection with the above mentioned GD reference.

The story in brief is that one Telem Dilipkumar Singh S/o. T. Biramani Singh of Khurai Chingangbam Leikai, Imphal East District lodged a written report to Officer-in-Charge, Porompat Police Station stating that on 11th November 2023 at 3:45 pm his sister (Dr. Telem Surajbala Devi) Santro car bearing Regd.No. MN06LB6427 was forcibly taken away by some unknown persons numbering about 4/5 persons, while she had parked the car at Lamlong Bazaar crossing in front of newly constructed Keithel. Hence the report.

On the course of enquiry, the statement of the complainant as well as the owner of the Santro car were recorded. On examination, they gave their versions corroborated with the complaint lodged by the complainant. On minute examination of Dr. Telem Surajbala Devi (Owner of the Santro car), she stated that on 11-11-2023 at @ 3.30 pm, on reaching Lamlong after returning from the college, she parked her Santro car at the roadside near the tri junction road adjacent to the earthen pot shop and bought some vegetables and kept it inside the car. After that she bought medicines - 2 stripes for her father and 2 packets of walnuts. she came back and kept all the things that she bought and seated inside the car. While she was about to drive her car, one car hit her car from the behind and drove away. So, she shouted how the car was driven. Then, the car (smoke grey in colour and Regd. No. covered with dust) parked near the tailor shop and 5 persons covered with mask came out and asked her what she talking about and told her "CM Biren, Ningthou Kouge su kou". While they were arguing one VDF took her car key and handed it to one of those 5 persons. Then, one of them drove the car and turn back and parked in a distant from the site. She went there and took back the car key. In the meantime, one woman came near her and she requested to keep the key with her but she denied. Suddenly one man took the key from her and they drove towards Khuman Lampak and shouted to come at Phayeng. She chased after the car but not succeed. She took the VDF personal at her residence and later informed the police and handed the VDF personal to the Porompat police team.

At @ 6.15 pm or 6.20 pm, locality womenfolk numbering about 10 from Thingom Leirak Machin came to her residence and handed some of her belongings which were inside her car. They told her that some unknown persons come and told them to handover the things to the sister of Dr. Jiten. Accordingly she received vegetables, sweater, books - 2 and her bag with torn zip.

The list of things that were inside the car are -

- 1. Mentoring record sheet submission Sl. 1 to 47 of B.A. 3rd Semester
- 2. Original R.C. Book of the car
- 3. Original Insurance policy certificate with relevant document
- 4. Medicines 2 stripes
- 5. Some cash @ Rs. 3000/-
- 6. Umbrella
- 7. Walnut 2 packets
- 8. Bundiya Rs. 80/-

Thus, from the recorded statement of the complainant and his sister Dr. Telem Surajbala Devi, it is established that the said Santro car had been forcibly taken away by the 5 unknown persons from the custody the complainant sister Dr. Telem Surajbala Devi. Therefore, the enquiry report is submitted to you for registering a case under the relevant section of law to recover the Santro car and take necessary legal action against the 5 unknown persons as per law.

Dated 19th November 2023.

Yours faithfully

ASI. Nabachandra Singh
Porompat Police Station.
Investigating officer
Porompat Police Station
Imphal East. Manipur